L

VACGEN

Assembly Guide

RD2 Bellows Assembly Replacement
AS0005

VGS03-02T05

Copyright Notice 2002 by VACGEN. All rights reserved. Information contained in this
handbook is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commit-
ment on the part of VACGEN. No part of this document may be copied or distributed,
transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system or translated into any human or
computer language, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, magnetic,
optical, manual or otherwise or disclosed to third parties without the express written
permission of VACGEN LTD, Unit A, Swallow Business Park, Diamond Drive, Lower
Dicker, Hailsham, East Sussex, BN27 4EL, UK.

Helping you make the next leap forward

www.vacgen.com



N

-

<|||

DISCLAIMER

This Assembly Guide should be used in conjunction with the owner’s manual where
available, and is intended as a guide only as there maybe variations between versions and
therefore must be used at the Owner’s Risk. For more detailed assistance, please contact
our Support desk +44 (0) 1323 379 335 or support@vacgen.com.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

All repairs and services should be carried out by a qualified engineer, usinig the correct
tools and procedures to carry out the repair. VACGEN are not liable for any errors within
the assembly guides which may cause inconsistencies during repair.

The Goods, especially chemicals, may be dangerous if not properly used or stored and the
appropriate precautions taken. The Customer accordingly agrees that it shall take all

such steps as are reasonably practicable or usual to eliminate or reduce any risk to health
and/or safety to which use of the Goods may give rise and acknowledges that where the
Goods are manufactured to a design supplied by the Customer, the Company will not
undertake any research as to the risks to health and/or safety which may arise from use

or storage of the Goods. Where the Goods are manufactured to a design supplied by the
Customer, the Customer shall comply with all the duties which may be implied at law on a
designer and/or manufacturer of the Goods.

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379



|||“:>

RD2 Bellows Change

Use old drawing numbers as reference
If fitted remove extended bearing support or locking collar (8) if not fitted.
Look for joint in rotating shaft, (See notes on drawing)
IMORTANT SAFETY NOTE: The inner push rod is under load by a spring, so when part-
ing the shaft by unscrewing, it is very important that you have a good hold on the
shaft, to stop it launching off the thread! So, take care at the next stage.
5. Cut through the tack weld NEAREST the flange, with a triangular needle file and un-
screw shaft.
6. Remove the inner shaft (Push Rod) while holding the shaft vertical.
7. Tip upside down into a pot and three slugs and four balls will fall out.
NOTE: For refitting, it is: ball, slug, ball, slug ball, slug, ball.
8. Remove azimuthal index knob (12)
9. Remove cover plate from top of main rotation knob, held on by three screws.
10.Looking down on main knob and remove the 2 cap head screws that holds the retainer
wobble bearing housing (10).

H N =

OLD VERSION

11.Remove the four grub screws holding the azimuthal barrel on (11), a shortened allen
key is required to do this.

12.Pull off azimuthal assembly

NEW VERSION

Use new drawing numbers as reference

13.Wind azimuthal fully in, this stops the bellows twisting in op 13

14.Undo Retaining nut (1) and remove

15.Remove the four screws holding the azimuthal barrel on (8), a shortened allen key is
required to do this.

16.Pull off azimuthal assembly

Use old drawing number as reference.

17.Loosen grub screw in lower index ring (18).

18.Look inside the knob recess to locate the spiral clip by index scale (31) and remove.

19.Remove the knob (3) this will now leave you with the rotatory bearing assembly.

20.Undo the three screws holding item bearing assembly (2) to the drive (1)

21.Remove main bearing housing, noting that is must be angled slightly owing to the
bent shaft.

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379

3



N

-

<|||

NOTE: The next stage requires great care, so not to damage the bellows internally.

22.While hold the rotating shaft and body, careful pull and work the shaft out of the drive
with the bearings attached to the shaft. The shaft will need to come out at a slight
angle, once the first set of bearings are free.

NOTE: The shaft is bent, so hold the bellows over gentle, so the shaft does not drag down
the inside of the bellows.

23.There is an azimuthal shaft inside the main rotating shaft that sits inside the short sec-
tion pass the bend in the shaft (14). Note the orientation when removing, the dished
end is facing the balls.

NOTE: On the new version the azimuthal shaft is welded to the azimuthal bellows
assembly, so cannot be removed.

Refit in reverse but noting:

1. On the old version, make sure the azimuthal shaft is fitted inside the main rotating
shaft (14). This needs to be fitted with the cupped end inserted first, so it locates
against the ball.

2. When refitting the shaft into the bellows, make sure the set of 4 ball bearing races on
the drive shaft are correctly inserted inside the housing on top of the main bellows
(21). These should move freely in the bore.

3. Once the drive is fully assembled, fit the slugs and balls in the following orientation:
ball, slug, ball, slug ball, slug, ball

4. Do not do the cap headed screws up tight on the retainer wobble bearing housing (10)
until the last stage, (i.e. The rest of the drive is fully assembled). Centralise the azimuth-
al housing clamp and then do up tight.

5. The shaft will need welding, with a Tmm to 2mm stitch weld.

sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379



3 T £} 5 T 3 T ] 1 3 T k) I 1] T i3 I 17 I i i iE] T k| 2
T
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING IF IN DOUBT ASK ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS @ ‘GTHIRD ANGLE PROJECTION
i 43 BUSH
[ EXTERNAL CIRCLIP v |
I 1 EXTERNAL GIRCLIP 3
[ BEARING 2
i 39 SPRING s |
38 SPRING 1
4{ i UﬂB 37 BEARING 2
— 36 BEARING 2 ||
: = !
=] [ 34 |
33 PIN SPIROL 1/16'57/18" [
I / 32 SCREW SET M4x6 El “
“— LIGHT 1mm TACK WELD —' 3 INTERNAL GIRCLI® |
i 30 WAVE SPRING 1
29 BEARING 2 .
| 28 SPRING D21450 |
27 SCREW CAP MBx12 2
i 26 SCREW SET M5x6 Tl
25 SCREW SET Max4 5
M 24 SCREW PAN M3x6 3
04 23 BEARING 4
f 22 INTRNAL CIRCLIP 1 F
21 BEARING 4
20 TOP PLATE (RD2S) 1=t
I 19 PAD 1
18 LOCKING RING ENGRAVING 1|
i 17 THUMB SCREW 1
16 #3.5 440C ST. STL HALL 4
il 15 SLUG 3
14 PUSH ROD—-AZIMUTH |
I 13 SCREW—AZIMUTH |
12 AZIMUTH THIMBLE ENGR' 1
7 1 AZMUTH BARREL ENGR' 1
10 RETAINER WOBBLE BEARING 1
[l INNER_COLLAR 1|
8 OUTER COLLAR 1
H 7 PUSH ROD ASSEMBLY i
3 GUIDE BUSH 1
NOTES 5 ROTARY DRIVE EXTENSION ok
1) — note 1 deleted, iss D — A MAIN_SHAFT (RD2) 1
2) PRESS BUSH D3442 @3 INTO GUIDE 3 THIMBLE ENGRAVING 1
I BUSH DHB023 (5) AND ENSURE RUN FIT 2 MAIN BEARING HOUSING 1
WITH PUSH ROD(7) 1 FLANGE ASSY (RD2) 1
'“ ITEM DRG No: DESCRIPTION ary
I o O el e S - =)
H i—:——;?‘;':n':.':;n"“‘ = | | SRR |
i o o SR
e : ROTARY DRIVE i |
b ASSY (RD2) Ak
o
Il DHSQUl ‘ D e
I ¥ T T T T Y T i 5 T by

i 3 z 5 T s s ; s | s 0 @ 7 ‘, i .s 1|
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING  IF IN DOUBT ASK  ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS REMOVE ALL BURRS & SHARP EDGES @ CI THIRD ANGLE PROJECTION
A A
ITEM DESCRIPTION ary | [
x :BRG RETAINING NUT | 1
8| 2 vBUSH L § ( J 8
3 |PAD 1
4 'PUSH ROD COLLAR ASSEMBLY ]
5 vFI.ANGE ASSEMBLY RD2 I ]
7 6 RETAINER WOBBLE BEARING 1
i . THIMBLE 1 i
1 8 |ENGRAVED BARREL 1
1 9 |SCREW 1
10 vMAIN BEARING HOUSING I a
o} 24 1 THIMBLE Ro12 1 o
2 12 FINNER COLLAR | 1 |
13 >OUTER COLLAR [ 1
14 MAIN SHAFT (RD2) |
35 15 (sLe 3
g ¥ 16 'RDTARY DRIVE EXTENSION | | ©
17 |GUIDE BUSH 1
18 |LOCKING RING ENGRAVING | 1
19 iTOP PLATE (RD2) 1
& 20 THUMB SCREW 1 M
21 |BEARING XBEA31LUB 5:1C 4
22 vEEARING XBEA31LUB 5:1C 4
r 23 |BEARING, RADIAL 26 OD x 101D x & THK LUB 05:1C 2 ||
24 'BEARING, RADIAL 1-3/16" OD x 3/4” ID x 9/32° THK LUB 05:1A I 2
» 25 K VBéA’RING’XBEASt VI.UjB 05:16 - | 2 i
26 BEA&ING XBEA&BVLUE 05:1A &
0 FBAAL STVSY 3. SmmVAAOC 4
E 28 75P’IRAL RE:Y RINE;\NG - WI;SOS;Z o [ 1
i 29 ;EXT%RNAER,EIAI?N\NE R,’N,G,' B TiPF 10mm SHAFT STAINLESS STEEL | 3 "
30 |EXTERNAL CIRCLIP, 1/4" SHAFT STAINLESS STEEL b |
31 vSPIROLPVN 1/16"OD 7/16" L. | b |
32 >M5 CAP HD SCREW 16 LONG . o [ 2 i 1
33 |SCREW, PAN HD M3 x 6L . I 3
| 34 M4 SET SCREW 4 LONG a i 5 )
35 M4SET éCREWSLONG 9
36 MS5SET SCREW 6 lON(;7 ) |
37  SPRING D21450 1
s g
°
a New Version Azimuthal
4 - ]
M 17 U N B
i §
U H = = g, e e | s | | €6 | swewseam | wvasw
— t 1 e it s on | Sonea rocnmteomen |
1 | | g - 'ffﬁ‘n‘&“&'ﬂ“ﬂoﬁn’:‘ NioneDn oA -
| — ¢ ] L2 VACGEN AZINSCALE ‘::' R
SR T 1| swmiow pwomcnoon [0 e e
e S o I e oy T e e ol o _| 113320 | DHE019 1ort
T z 3 T 5 G T 0 3 0 7 T = = w = =
4 = =
sales@vacgen.com www.vacgen.com +44 (0) 1323379379

5



